

Oneidas bringing se Oneidas bringing sov-oral hundrad bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Val-ley Forge, after the colonists had consist-ently refused to aid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



De Pere, WI 54115



UGWA DEHOLUH YATEHE

Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friend ship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made pos-

## RESOLUTION NO. 10-27-814

WHEREAS:

the Oneida Indian Reservation was established pursuant to the Treaty with the Oneidas February 3, 1838, and

WHEREAS:

the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin in 1892 reserved a tract of land for school purposes for the education of Oneida Tribal members, and

WHEREAS:

the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has established a policy of promoting education for Oneida Tribal members,

and

Phone: 869-2752

WHEREAS:

the Catholic Diocese of Green Bay has a educational facility called the Sacred Heart Center located on the Oneida Indian Reservation on the tract of land reserved for educational purposes and

WHEREAS:

the Oneida Tribal School has been located in the Sacred Heart Center since its inception, and

WHEREAS:

the Catholic Diocese of Green Bay has entered into negotiations with the Oneida Tribe for transfer of improvements and title to the facility to the Oneida Tribe for education purposes, and

WHEREAS:

the Oneida Tribe has agreed to pay a sum to the Catholic Diocese of Green Bay in consideration of improvements on the land.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oneida Tribe has determined that acquisition of this property is vital to educational goals of the Oneida Tribe.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oneida Tribe is committed to securing the transfer of the Sacred Heart Center to the Oneida Tribe at the earliest possible time.

FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe hereby committs the sum of \$100,000.00 toward the cost of existing improvements and securing transfer of the Sacred Heart Center to the Oneida Tribe.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee,
hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of $\overline{\mathcal{G}}$
members of whom members, constituting a quorum were present at a
meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 21m day of October
19 $81$ ; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting
by a vote of for, and members against, members not
voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended
in any way.
Manda Nebster
WANDA WEBSTER Oneida Tribal Secretary
Offerda Ilibai Secretary